the acquisitions and sale as if they had occurred on 1 January, 2000. The profit and loss statements for the acquired entities have been adjusted to

reflect the accounting principles of Telenor. The pro forma balance sheet as of 30 September 2001 illustrated the effects of the acquisitions of

Canal Digital and Pannon GSM, and the sale of Telenor Media as if these transactions were completed as of 30 September 2001. The purchase price

has been allocated to the assets and liabilities of the acquired enities based on our preliminary estimates of the fair values of assets and liabilities

acquired. The actual allocation of the purchase price may differ from that reflected in the pro forma financial statements. The gain on the sale of

Telenor Media is based on prelimiary estimates of the consideration and the actual consideration may differ from that reflected in the pro forma

financial statements. The estimated gain after tax is reflected in equity and has not been included in the pro forma profit and loss statements.

Pro forma profit and loss statement for 2000

Historical Canal DiGi. Pannon Correc-

(NOK in millions) Telenor Digital com* GSM Media tions Proforma

Revenues 37,644 1,308 1,879 3,070 (1,655) (188)1) 42,058

Operating expenses 28,081 1,468 1,198 2,099 (1,296) (238)1) 31,311

EBITDA 9,563 (160) 681 972 (359) 50 10,748

Depreciation, amortization and write-downs 5,934 205 379 468 (58) 1,2022) 8,130

Operating profit 3,629 (365) 302 504 (301) (1,152) 2,617

Associated companies (692) - - - (6) 1913) (507)

Net financial items (934) (15) (82) (171) (33) (562)4) (1,797)

Profit/loss before taxes and minority interests 2,003 (380) 220 333 (340) (1,523) 313

Taxes (861) (6) - (29) 112 3035) (481)

Minority interests (66) - (86) - - 70 (82)

Net income 1,076 (386) 134 304 (228) (1,150) (250)

Net income per share in NOK 0.754 (0.175)

Pro forma profit and loss statement for the first three quarters 2001

Historical Canal DiGi. Pannon Correc-

(NOK in millions) Telenor Digital com* GSM Media tions Proforma

Revenues 30,233 1,198 1,692 2,956 (1,343) (304)1) 34,432

Operating expenses 23,331 1,463 1,125 1,869 (1,030) (299)1) 26,459

EBITDA 6,902 (265) 567 1,087 (313) (5) 7,973

Depreciation, amortization and write-downs 8,137 296 306 467 (51) 8812) 10,036

Operating profit (1,235) (561) 261 620 (262) (886) (2,063)

Associated companies 11,902 - - - 12 2373) 12,151

Net financial items (1,120) (22) (74) (159) (21) (403)4) (1,799)

Profit/loss before taxes and minority interests 9,547 (583) 187 461 (271) (1,052) 8,289

Taxes (4,105) 8 - (33) 79 2165) (3,835)

Minority interests 770 - (73) - - 47 744

Net income 6,212 (575) 114 428 (192) (789) 5,198

Net income per share in NOK 3.505 2.933

* Results for DiGi.com are based on the actual result reported for the period 1 January, 2001 to 30 July, 2001 adjusted to reflect Telenor’s accounting principles.

The results for the period 1 August to 30 September, 2001 are based on estimates as at present no financial figures have been made public for that period.

15

telenor asa R 3rd quarter 2001

Pro forma balance sheets 30 September, 2001

Historical Canal Pannon Correc-

(NOK in millions) Telenor Digital GSM Media tions Proforma

Assets

Intangible assets 10,983 338 723 (336) 10,6202)3) 22,328

Tangible assets 35,667 721 2,404 (50) - 38,742

Associated companies 18,077 - - (51) (702) 17,324

Other financial assets 4,341 3 - (37) - 4,307

Total fixed assets 69,068 1,062 3,127 (474) 9,918 82,701

Other current assets 11,182 265 880 (712) (50) 11,565

Cash and interest bearing investments 2,364 95 135 266 - 2,860

Total current assets 13,546 360 1,015 (446) (50) 14,425

Total assets 82,614 1,422 4,142 (920) 9,868 97,126

Equity and liabilities

Shareholder’s equity 41,691 (53) 1,363 (227) 3,8172),3) 46,591

Minority interests 3,821 - - - - 3,821

Total equity and minority interests 45,512 (53) 1,363 (227) 3,817 50,412

Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 18,722 648 2,100 (15) 5,3962),4) 26,851

Non-interest bearing liabilities 18,380 827 679 (678) 655 19,863

Total liabilities 37,102 1,475 2,779 (693) 6,051 46,714

Total equity and liabilities 82,614 1,422 4,142 (920) 9,868 97,126

R NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
1) Represents elimination of internal transactions between the Telenor Group and the acquired/sold businesses in the periods presented.
2) Represents adjustments for the amortization of excess values. The components of the allocation and the related amortization periods are as

follows.

Canal DiGi. Pannon Amortization

(NOK in millions) Digital com GSM Total period

Excess values 2,856 5,170 7,764 15,790 5–20 year

Deferred tax (280) (584) (280) (1,144)

Minority interest (585)

3) Represents results and book value as associated companies for those enities consolidated in the pro forma statements.
4) Represents indebtedness incurred in the transactions reduced with the proceeds from the sale of Telenor Media and the related estimated

interest expenses on this indebtedness.
5) Represents the tax effect on the pro forma adjustments.

16

telenor asa R 3rd quarter 2001

Third quarter 2001

Published by: Telenor ASA

Head office:

Universitetsgt. 2

P.O.Box 6701 St. Olavs plass

N-0130 Oslo

Norway

Tel: + 47 22 77 60 60

Fax: + 47 22 77 87 20